

## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT (B) DEPARTMENT DISPUR:::GUWAHATI-6

## ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR OF ASSAM NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur, 26-09-2023

ECF No.241359/DFA/337562: In the interest of public service and in pursuance of order issued vide ECF no. 241359/DFA/325226, dated 16-09-2023, the Governor of Assam is pleased to allow Shri Khabiruddin Ahmed, Block Development Officer, Chapor Salkocha Development Block, Dhubri to proceed on compulsory retirement w.e.f. 27-09-2023 (forenoon) under the provision of Rule-7(v) of the Assam Services (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1964 and Rule 56(b) of F.R & S.R.

He shall be entitled to 3(three) months salary and other allowances in advance as per provision of Rule 56(b) of F.R & S.R.

> Signed by Dr J B Ekka Date: 26-09-2023 15:03:42

Reason: Approved Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Panchayat & Rural Development Department

Memo ECF No. 241359/DFA/337562-A

Dated Dispur, 26-09-2023

Copy to:-

1. The Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Beltola, Maidamgaon, Guwahati - 29.

2. The Commissioner, Panchayat & Rural Development, Assam, Panjabari, Juripar, Guwahati -

3. The Director, Accounts and Treasuries, Assam Kar Bhawan, Ganeshguri, Guwahati-6.

4. The Director, DIPR, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for wide publicity in both print & electronic media. 5. The Director, Assam Government Press, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-781021 for publication of the notification in next issue of Gazette Notification and submit copies of the same to this department accordingly.

6. The District Commissioner, Dhubri. He is requested to authorise an officer to take over charge of BDO, Chapor Salkocha Development Block, Dhubri till posting of a regular BDO in the said post by 27-09-2023 (forenoon) without fail.

7. The Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, Dhubri. He is requested to serve the order to Shri

Khabiruddin Ahmed, Block Development Officer, Chapor Salkocha Development Block within 26-09-2023 without fail.

8. The Treasury Officer, Bilasipara Sub-Treasury, Dhubri.
9. O.S.D. to Hon'ble Minister, Panchayat & Rural Development, Assam for kind apprisal of Hon'ble Minister.

10. PS to the Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Panchayat & Rural Development Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6.

11. Shri Khabiruddin Ahmed, Block Development Officer, Chapor Salkocha Development Block,

12. Office copy/Departmental website.

By order etc.,

Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Panchayat Date: 26-09-2023e15;20:09t Department